
AGENDA 
SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP

Date: 14 November 2017
Time: 10.30 am – 1 pm
Place: Warspite Room, Council House, Plymouth

Item Subject

1.Welcome and Introductions  
To welcome/introduce members of the Partnership, and note apologies received.

2.Minutes of the last Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017

3.6 Monthly Budget Update (Pages 5 - 26)

4.Update on Ownership of Themes
For Safer Plymouth to discuss Theme Leads.

5.Delivery Plan Update (Pages 27 – 30)
For Safer Plymouth to discuss the draft Delivery Plans.

6.Theme Lead Update

7.Healthy Relationship Update (Pages 31 – 38)

8.Concern for Welfare Plans (Pages 39 – 40)





Safer Plymouth Partnership Board Tuesday 25 July 2017

SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP
Draft Minutes from Meeting held on Tuesday 25 July 2017

Present: Chief Superintendent Dave Thorne, Devon and Cornwall Police (Chair)
Matt Garrett, Head of Community Connections, PCC
Councillor Dave Downie, Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities 
Jackie Kings, Community Connections Strategic Manager, PCC
Laura Griffiths, Commissioning Officer, PCC
Laura Juett, Public Health Specialist, PCC
Candice Sainsbury, Policy & Intelligence Manager, PCC
Lyn Gooding, Partnership and Commissioning Officer, OPCC
Jo Robison, Criminal Justice, Partnerships and Commissioning Manager, OPCC
Sarah Allum, NSPCC
Lynn Young, Democratic Support Officer, PCC
Rachel Bentley, Devon and Cornwall Police
Craig McWhinnie, Devon and Cornwall Police
Steve Brown, Devon and Cornwall Police
Claire Oldfield, Plymouth University
Velu Balasubramanian, UPSU
Heather Welch, Victim Support
Paul Jamieson, Victim Support
Jackie Clift, Plymouth VCSE 

Apologies: Mel Joyner, Plymouth University

The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 12.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the partnership will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether 
these minutes have been amended.

1 Welcome and apologies
The Chair welcomed all parties and asked everyone to introduce themselves.  
Apologies were noted as above.

2 Minutes of the last meeting
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2017.

Action points – 
Minute 24 – actioned and document re-circulated.
Minute 27 – actioned.  Laura Griffiths will share the report from last year.  There 
were some small amendments made due to changes in local funding.  There are 
some discussions being held around Prevent.
Minute 28 – meeting took place the week before last for most leaders of sub 
groups – this discussion will continue today.



Safer Plymouth Partnership Board Tuesday 25 July 2017

Minute 29 – this is part of today’s agenda.

3 Final Terms of Reference
Matt Garrett (Head of Community Connections, PCC) advised members that the 
Safer Plymouth Terms of Reference had been updated, incorporating the suggested 
amendments at the previous meeting.

Agreed the Safer Plymouth Terms of Reference.

4 Theme Leads discussion
Matt Garrett (Head of Community Connections, PCC) led a discussion on Theme 
Leads (re-named from Sub Group Chairs).  Theme Leads, together with individuals 
relevant to the subject can decide if they want to hold a meeting and what action 
they wish to take.  Members were advised that discussions need to take place to 
determine if these are the correct themes.

The Theme Leads are as below –

 Alcohol Harm – Rachel Bentley (Devon and Cornwall Police)
 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence – Craig McWhinnie (Devon and 

Cornwall Police)
 One Plymouth (Welcoming City) – Candice Sainsbury (Plymouth City 

Council)
 Chile Sexual Exploitation (CSE) – Sarah Allum (NSPCC)
 Prevent – Candice Sainsbury (Plymouth City Council)
 Modern Slavery - Simon Hardwick (Devon and Cornwall Police)
 Cyber Crime and Fraud – no Chair yet (possibly Rachael Hind, Licensing 

Service Manager – however she has not yet been approached)

Rachel Bentley, Craig McWhinnie, Candice Sainsbury and Sarah Allum provided 
members with updates on their particular areas

Members were reminded of the importance of looking at the community and 
voluntary sector to see what they are able to offer in addition to the commissioned 
services, and to ensure that the services on offer are co-ordinated.

5 Draft Delivery Plans
Members were advised that the focal points for the plans are  -

 victims/offenders
 communities 
 issues

There are currently 12 themes (not all have been covered in this meeting).  The 
OCLPs need to be viewed when they are available.  In addition, Safer Plymouth 
need to decide what their focus is, and decide whether to group some of these 
areas together or to identify new theme leads.  

Action point - Dave Thorne and Matt Garrett to meet with theme leads before 



Safer Plymouth Partnership Board Tuesday 25 July 2017

the next meeting to identify what the priorities are.

6 SARC feedback discussion
Members were advised that the contracts for the existing SARCs are coming to an 
end and arrangements were being made to buy new services.  

The proposal is for adult SARCs to be located in Swindon, Gloucester, Bristol, 
Exeter and Truro.  It is also proposed that there will be an adult SARC in 
Plymouth, which would operate as an acute response facility, opened up when 
needed, but not permanently staffed.

In relation to paediatric care, it is proposed that there are two centres of 
excellence in Exeter and Bristol, which would offer child sexual abuse care and 
expertise to children and young people across the South West. 

This would be broadly the same as the current provision, but with the addition of a 
second paediatric service for Avon and Somerset, Gloucestershire, Swindon and 
Wiltshire.

Under the new proposals, SARCs would offer quality healthcare and forensic 
services on a single visit, following sexual assault.  People can either refer 
themselves or be referred by another service or the police.
  
Lyn Gooding (Partnership and Commissioning Officer, OPCC) provided further 
details of SARCs and how they are funded, the main points being –

 the main change that has been proposed is the acute provision;  
 the recruitment of paediatricians is an issue as some doctors are 

uncomfortable when they get involved with crime/court;  
 a low number of children were seen at the Plymouth SARC (four last 

quarter), a child could be seen in hospital – not just at the SARC; 
 originally Plymouth was not an option for SARC provision; 
 self-referral is difficult to the SARC in Plymouth as it is located within a 

gated community and access is difficult;  
 the Plymouth facility will be located within a medical facility, with the 

preferred provider deciding on the location and will commence on 1 
October 2018;

 there were 61 referrals to Plymouth SARC last year; these referral rates 
have been cause for concern for that past 18 months.

The issue was discussed at length, with members expressing concern at the 
proposals, the data used, the brevity of the engagement process, and the lack of an 
EIA. 

The Chair advised members that the engagement finishes on 28 July and stressed 
the importance of ensuring that the views of Safer Plymouth are heard.   

Action point - Laura Griffiths, Dave Thorne, Steve Brown and Craig McWhinnie 
to meet to put forward a Safer Plymouth response to the proposed changes to the 



Safer Plymouth Partnership Board Tuesday 25 July 2017

SARC provision.

7 11. AOB
There were no other items of business.















































Safer Plymouth Delivery Plan

Theme: 

Context

Overall Aim

Key Outcomes

Key Commissioning 
themes



Planned Activity April May June July Aug Sept



Planned Activity Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar





Restricted

- 1 -
Version 1.2 – November 2015

Welfare Checks
This guidance sets out Devon & Cornwall 
Police Policy in relation to requests by external 
agencies to conduct Welfare Checks on adults 
and children.

Purpose

This guidance is written to clarify Devon & Cornwall Police policy in relation to requests by 
external agencies to carry out ‘Welfare Checks’ on vulnerable adults and children.  This 
document is intended to provide Officers with an overview of when Welfare Checks should 
be undertaken and does not include an exhaustive list of Police powers of entry.  Officers 
should therefore familiarise themselves with the relevant provisions of PACE and the Codes 
of Practice.

Policy

Devon & Cornwall Police will respond to requests for assistance from external agencies to 
conduct Welfare Checks on adults at risk and children where the following criteria are met:

 There is an identifiable and immediate risk to life or property.
 The adult at risk or child is suffering or are at risk of suffering 

immediate and significant harm.
 It is reasonably believed that a crime has been committed or is 

about to be committed.
 Attendance of a Police Officer is necessary to prevent a Breach of 

the Peace.

Devon & Cornwall Police will not accept responsibility for carrying out checks where an 
agency makes a request which does not meet any of the above criteria.

Background

Police, Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable of Devon & Cornwall Police are 
committed to protecting vulnerable people in our communities and this is clearly set out in 
the Police and Crime Plan. Devon & Cornwall Police is specifically committed to the 
continued development of effective partnership working arrangements with both statutory 
and non-statutory partners. 



Restricted

- 2 -
Version 1.2 – November 2015

Analysis of Police incident logs has identified that requests by external agencies to conduct 
‘Welfare Checks’ have been steadily increasing and that some of these requests are not 
appropriate for Police Officers to deal with.

Devon & Cornwall Police Officers and staff have specific duties and responsibilities to carry 
out in protecting the public and the purpose of this policy is to ensure that Police resources 
are utilised to best effect and in accordance with these duties and responsibilities.

The Statement of Common Purpose and Values for the Police Service sets out that;

“The purpose of the Police service is to uphold the law fairly and firmly; to prevent crime; to 
pursue and bring to justice those who break the law; and to keep the Queen's Peace; to 
protect, help and reassure the community; and to be seen to do all this with integrity, 
common sense and sound judgement”.

The law provides Constables with certain powers to enable them to fulfil their duties, e.g. 
power of entry to premises, but it is important to note that there is no general duty to ensure 
the welfare of citizens and that Police Officers are accountable for their decisions in utilising 
these powers.  This is described in more detail below.

It is also the case that the presence of a uniformed Police Officer can have a significant 
negative impact on vulnerable individuals and therefore the deployment of Officers needs to 
be necessary and proportionate in the circumstances. 
  
Legal Considerations

Police have a range of powers deriving from statute that enable us to carry out their duties.  
Where there is no specific legislative power, courts will often imply a power that 
corresponds to the core duties, to enable Police Officers to lawfully fulfil that duty.  
However, powers do not extend simply to facilitate Officers acting in excess of those core 
duties.

Police have a positive duty to protect life under article 2 of the European Convention of 
Human Rights, incorporated into UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998.  This obligation 
arises where Police know, or ought to know, about a real risk to life.  In situations where a 
‘Welfare Check’ is carried out by Police and there is an identified risk to life, Officers may 
seek to rely upon Section 17 of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, which provides 
that:

“1) Subject to the following provisions of this section….a constable 
may enter and search any premises for the purpose-
………..
(e) Of saving life or limb or preventing serious damage to property.”

In this particular scenario, S17 (1) (e) enables an Officer to carry out their core duty to 
protect life and property. 
  
In the case of Syed v DPP [2010] the High Court ruled that this provision did not justify 
entry where there was a general concern for the welfare of someone within the premises 



Restricted

- 3 -
Version 1.2 – November 2015

and therefore Officers were not acting in the execution of their duty when purporting to rely 
on s17 to force entry against the wishes of the person who answered the door. 

Mr Justice Collins said:

“It is plain that Parliament intended that the right of entry without 
any warrant should be limited to cases where there was an 
apprehension that something serious was otherwise likely to occur, 
or perhaps had occurred, within the house….Concern for welfare is 
not sufficient to justify an entry within the terms of section 17(1) (e). 
It is altogether too low a test.

I appreciate and have some sympathy with the problems that face 
Officers in a situation such as was faced by these Officers.  In a 
sense they are damned if they do and damned if they do not, 
because if in fact something serious had happened, or was about to 
happen, and they did not do anything about it because they took the 
view that they had no right of entry, no doubt there would have 
been a degree of ex post facto criticism.  But it is important to bear 
in mind that Parliament set the threshold at the height indicated by 
section 17(1)(e) because it is a serious matter for a citizen to have 
his house entered against his will and by force by Police Officers.”

A Breach of the Peace is defined as the behaviour of a person that causes a person to 
believe that (1) a breach of the peace had or would occur and that (2) it related to harm 
which was actually done or likely to be done to a person or, in his/her presence, their 
property (R v Howell [1982]).

In recent years, forces across the country have had numerous cases where exactly this 
type of post event examination has been carried out during inquest proceedings.  Some 
cases have led to rule 43 recommendations/Regulation 28 reports by coroners. 

Essentially, Welfare Checks should not encroach on an individual’s right to privacy.

Procedural Guidance

Devon & Cornwall Police will accept responsibility for carrying out checks on the welfare of 
vulnerable people where any of the criteria set out in this policy are met. 

When requests are made for Welfare Checks, the exact nature of the immediate threat, 
risks and potential harm relating to the vulnerable person must be established.

Police will carry out a ‘Welfare Check’ when a request is made to Police about an individual, 
if it is an emergency situation, where there is a real concern or a degree of apprehension of 
some serious injury/loss of life without immediate Police intervention, or serious damage is 
being done or is immediately threatened to property. 

The Police will respond because it enables a professional intervention if an individual is in 
need of immediate assistance due to a health condition, injury or some other life 
threatening situation.  Unless this threshold is reached, Police have no duty, and therefore 



Restricted

- 4 -
Version 1.2 – November 2015

no additional power, to take any action once outside the premises. Officers are reminded 
that S17 PACE does not provide Officers conducting emergency Welfare Checks where it is 
reasonably believed that a crime has occurred or is about to or where it is necessary to 
prevent a breach of the peace as per criteria 2 and 3 of the above Policy  (The adult at risk 
or child is suffering or at risk of suffering immediate and significant harm; or, it is reasonably 
believed that a crime has been committed or about to be committed) with an automatic right 
of entry to the premises.

(Note:- Officers considering their power under S17 PACE must ensure that they gather as 
much information as possible in support of their grounds and record the same as soon as 
reasonably practicable following the event.  This might include speaking with occupants, 
neighbors or collating any other information/intelligence to support an honestly held belief 
that entry without warrant is necessary.  There will of course be circumstances when the 
Officer will not consider this to be appropriate due to the emergency nature of the situation.  
In these circumstances, the Officer should ensure their report contains details of their 
reasoning for immediate entry).

Non emergency Welfare Checks

In the event that the threshold for Police attendance is not satisfied, the concern (and the 
resolution of that concern), will remain that of the requesting agency.

It may occasionally be considered appropriate for Police to accompany another agency to 
conduct such a check, but this will need to be assessed on a case by case basis and it is 
for the requesting agency to provide the relevant information/intelligence to support the 
need for the presence of the Police.  If the requesting agency cannot provide and evidence 
good reason, Police will not attend.  The responsibility for dealing with the matter will 
remain that of the requesting agency.

If a ‘Welfare Check’ is carried out by Police, the Officer/s carrying out the check must 
update the relevant agency and comply with ViST policy.

If however another Police Force request Police attendance, Police will attend.  The 
attending Officer/s should satisfy themselves that the threshold for entry is met even when 
the request for attendance originates from another Police force.

Escalation Policy

In the event of a disagreement between the requesting agency and Police, the matter 
should be referred to the Force Incident Manager (FIM) who will be responsible for 
determining whether Police resources are deployed.



 

Version and date  OFFICIAL or OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

HEALTHY RELATIONSHIPS BRIEFING 
Integrated Commissioning 

 

The purpose of this briefing is to inform key stakeholders of the commissioning and procurement of a 

healthy relationships programme  

Background 

A commissioning plan was developed for Safer Plymouth, the Community Safety Partnership for 

Plymouth, directed by Strategic Crime Assessment and priority area leads. It identified a number of 

priorities including Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (DASV) and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). 

The Plymouth Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Partnership (sub group of Safer Plymouth) 

identified the need for earlier intervention and awareness work with children and young people in 

relation to Domestic Abuse via healthy relationships. The Multi Agency Child Sexual Exploitation 

Group (MACSE) (sub group of the Safeguarding Children’s Board) identified a need for quality assured 

earlier intervention and awareness work with children and young people in relation to CSE.  

A steering group has developed made up of school representatives, PCC commissioning, Public 

Health, Learning and Communities, Safer Plymouth, and Provider representatives. It met in February 

and April 2017 to agree the scope along with expected outcomes, outputs and key performance 

indicators. 

Service Purpose 

Long term, we have an aspiration to ensure all children and young people in Plymouth have access to 

information and support about healthy relationships reaching all ages and settings. This service begins 

to advance this ambition. 

The main purpose of the service is to develop a strategic approach to delivery of a ‘Healthy 

Relationships Programme’ in schools as an effective way of ensuring children and young people have 

access to information and skills to make informed decisions on the relationships they experience. It 

will ensure an equitable offer to schools and provide quality assurance to the system. It will support 

achievement of the strategic outcomes as set out in the Plymouth Plan; Wellbeing Commissioning 

Strategy and CYP Commissioning Strategy.  

This work will deliver a pilot programme in some schools within the forthcoming academic year.  

Funding  

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) has agreed to fund this programme via its 

CSP grant to local authorities.  

In addition, a ‘pitch to funders’ event has resulted in 3 grant funders expressing an interest in receiving 

full applications for funding. The successful provider will follow up.  

Procurement activity  

A procurement process has been completed. Due to the value of the contract (01/08/17-31/03/18 

£43,000; option to extend for 1 year dependent on funding being approved £30,000) a Technical 

Request for Quotation (RFQ) was the preferred procurement process in accordance with Contract 

Standing Orders Clause 17.2. 

The RFQ was placed on the supplying the south west portal open to the market. This followed two 

stakeholder engagement meetings in February and April 2017 and all members of this group were 

informed.   

5 quotes were received and these were evaluated and then moderated by PCC Commissioners, 

police and school representatives. As a result, Plymouth City Council has awarded the contract for 

this work to a partnership of Barnardo’s and NSPCC.   



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTHY RELATIONSHIPS BRIEFING Page 2 of 2 

OFFICIAL or OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

 

Next Steps 

Between August and January 2017 scoping and systems work will be undertaken to understand 

Plymouth need and response.  

Post January 2018 we will begin to see direct delivery. A pilot will be developed, delivered and 

evaluated.  

Over the coming weeks:  

 Barnardo’s and NSPCC will provide wider communications including press release  

 Initiate engagement with Children and Young People from start – priority to start early so that 

service is not just informed by but shaped and where appropriate designed by them  

 Steering group meeting will be invited to reconvene mid-September 

 







Devon and Cornwall Police will respond to requests for assistance from external agencies to conduct 
welfare checks on vulnerable adults and children where the following criteria apply:

 There is an identifiable and immediate risk to life or property.
 The adult at risk or child is suffering, or is at risk of suffering, immediate and significant harm.
 It is reasonably believed that a crime has been committed or is about to be committed.
 Attendance of a Police Officer is necessary to prevent a Breach of the Peace.

The Force will not carry out checks where an agency makes a request which does not meet any 
of the criteria as above.

Call comes from External Agency 
asking for Police to check on a 

Service User

Is Service User or another person in 
Immediate danger, or do the 

circumstances meet the above 
criteria?

Create a STORM incident.  
Consider call to SWASFT

Police to provide 
proportionate response

Has a representative from your 
agency attended the address and 

exhausted enquiries?                          
(Hospital and NOK enq’s,  places 

frequented checked etc)

Yes

Consider Misper/Absent 
Policy if circumstances 

dictate

Yes

Is there concern for their physical 
health?

No
Advise Caller to call SWASFT and 

discuss, asking them to attend.  We 
will go with Amb if risk demands

If caller declines to call SWASFT or health 
professional, explain the criteria and that the 
presence and support of those in the health 

service who are appropriately trained to carry 
out this role is a requirement.

Concern for Welfare Calls – 3rd Party Agencies

Is there concern for their mental 
health?

In the absence of immediate risk, 
confirm arrangements for Multi-Agency 

visit have been made.

POLICE NOT TO ATTEND

Signpost caller to local Approved 
Mental Health Practitioner (AMHP)

No

Yes

Yes

No

No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last Meeting
	3 6 monthly budget update
	5 Delivery Plan Template
	7 Healthy Relationships update
	B20170809 Healthy Relationships update
	NORREY Phil

	8 Concern for Welfare Process



Minutes of the meeting


Safer Plymouth Partnership Tuesday 14 November 2017

SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP
Minutes from Meeting held on Tuesday 14 November 2017

Present: Chief Superintendent Dave Thorne, Devon and Cornwall Police (Chair)
Matt Garrett, Head of Community Connections, PCC
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
(substitute for Councillor Dave Downie)
Jo Robison, OPCC
Laura Griffiths, Commissioning Officer, PCC
Tracey Watkinson, Safeguarding Business Manager, PCC (substitute for Sarah 
Allum)
Rachel Hind, Licensing Service Manager
Helen Rickman, Democratic Support Officer, PCC
Craig McWhinnie, Devon and Cornwall Police
Claire Oldfield, Plymouth University
Jackie Clift, Plymouth VCSE
Rachel Bentley, Devon and Cornwall Police
Simon Hardwick, Devon and Cornwall Police
Jane Elliott Toncic, Safeguarding Adults Manager, PCC
Paul Jamieson, Victim Support
Rebecca Cheshire, CEO, Harbour Centre
Ros Clarke, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service

Apologies: Councillor Dave Downie, Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities
Lyn Gooding, OPCC
Ann Proctor, CRC
Laura Juett, Public Health

The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 1.10pm

Note: At a future meeting, the partnership will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether 
these minutes have been amended.

32 Welcome and apologies
The Chair welcomed all parties and asked everyone to introduce themselves.  
Apologies were noted as above.

33 Minutes of the last meeting
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017.

34 6 Monthly Budget Update
Laura Griffiths (Commissioning Officer, PCC) led a discussion on the 6 monthly 
budget report for the Community Safety Fund highlighting updates to specific 



Safer Plymouth Partnership Tuesday 14 November 2017

projects underway: 

Project B – ‘Therapeutic Counselling for victims of sexual violence’ – SARC 
arrangements were in transition – it was expected that a contract award for this 
service would begin in October 2018. 

Project E – ‘Community Safety Awareness Raising’ – the Harbour Centre had been 
contracted to lead the EVGE initiatives.

Project F - ‘ASB (low level and emerging crime)’ was discussed at length, specifically 
Operation Greywild whereby Rachel Bentley (Devon & Cornwall Police) provided 
Members with a brief summary of the project. 

Project H – ‘Safer Plymouth Infrastructure and Intelligence’ – work had not yet 
been commissioned however it was highlighted that there was a lot of opportunity 
to receive better intelligence  and drive forward decision making. It was considered 
that social care data could be incorporated. 

Members discussed the role of Safer Plymouth in terms of holding various groups 
to account, as well as scrutinising resources and spend, and highlighted the difficulty 
in bringing information back to the Board before proposals could be actioned. 
Members were informed that the proposal to spend monies associated with the 
Community Safety Fund had been signed off by Safer Plymouth last year however 
Members still needed to manage the best use of resources and have oversight of 
projects. The Chair advised Members that Executive Safer Plymouth meetings had 
been set up and scheduled to meet between Safer Plymouth Partnership meetings 
in order to help build momentum. 

Action point - Rachel Bentley (Police) is to coordinate the response regarding 
Project F ‘ASB (low level and emerging crime)’ which would include Operation 
Greywild. 

Action point - a report on Operation Greywild would be submitted to the 
Corporate Parenting Group for their information. 

Action point – Theme Leads would be responsible for making decisions within 
their remit and reporting back to Safer Plymouth. 

Action point – Laura Griffiths to bring proposals to Safer Plymouth regarding 
future working for Project H – ‘Safer Plymouth Infrastructure and Intelligence’.

35 Update on Ownership of Themes
Matt Garrett (Head of Community Connections, PCC) led a discussion on the 
ownership of themes and advised Members that:

 Alex Fry (Trading Standards, PCC) had been invited to lead on the Fraud 
sub group; provided he received the correct support, it was hoped that he 
would accept this invitation;

 Rebecca Cheshire (Harbour Centre) will lead on the Vulnerability, Gangs 
and Exploitation sub group;



Safer Plymouth Partnership Tuesday 14 November 2017

The feasibility of setting up a new sub group focusing upon dynamic and emerging 
issues linked to the remit of Safer Plymouth was discussed however it was 
considered that this would add a further layer of bureaucracy and could replicate 
the work of collaborative meetings between Plymouth City Council and Devon & 
Cornwall Police. 

Action point – for ‘dynamic and emerging issues’ to be added to the agenda for 
the next Executive sub group in order to discuss the best way forward.  

36 Delivery Plan Template
The Chair and Matt Garrett (Head of Community Connections, PCC) led a 
discussion on the delivery plan template. Members were advised of the necessity of 
each theme to produce a business plan which set out the aims, objectives, current 
activity and what was hoped to be achieved. The draft template (attached to the 
agenda) was to be populated by each theme and submitted to the next Safer 
Plymouth Partnership meeting in February 2018. It was hoped these completed 
templates could also be used to form part of the Community Safety Plan.

Action point – for all themes to have completed a delivery plan template including 
aims, objectives, current activity and achievements for submission to the Executive 
sub group for discussion and Safer Plymouth Partnership meeting in February 2018. 

Action point – for ‘Key Funding Opportunities’ to be added as a standing agenda 
item for future agendas of the Executive sub group and Safer Plymouth Partnership 
meeting.

37 Theme Leads Update
The following theme leads provided an update to Members regarding their 
particular theme –

•Alcohol Harm – Rachel Bentley (Devon & Cornwall Police)
•Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence – Craig McWhinnie (Devon & Cornwall 
Police)
•One Plymouth (Welcoming City) – Candice Sainsbury (PCC)
•Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) – Tracey Watkinson (PCC)
•Prevent – Candice Sainsbury (Plymouth City Council)
•Modern Slavery - Simon Hardwick (Devon & Cornwall Police)

Action point – Candice Sainsbury to supply the Executive sub group with a case 
study relating to Prevent in order to demonstrate the complexity of the needs;

Action point – Chair to write a letter to Kev McSherry (SWAST) formally inviting 
him to and engage with the ENTE meetings. 

Members discussed the merits and feasibility of theming future Safer Plymouth 
meetings whereby case studies would be provided to help explain in detail the 
complexities of each area and progress made.



Safer Plymouth Partnership Tuesday 14 November 2017

38 11. Healthy Relationships Update
Laura Griffiths (Commissioning Officer, PCC) provided an update on Healthy 
Relationships. It was highlighted that a commissioning plan was developed for Safer 
Plymouth and a number of priorities were identified including Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence (DASV) and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). 

The Healthy Relationships Programme had been commissioned to NSPCC and 
Barnardo’s who were going to work in partnership to identify the main issues 
surrounding this subject in Plymouth that needed to be addressed. A pilot project 
would then be undertaken. 

39 Concern for Welfare Process
Rachel Bentley (Devon & Cornwall Police) directed Members to the letter 
(attached to the agenda) from the Chief Constable to local authorities and partner 
agencies regarding welfare checks and the Police’s future involvement in dealing 
with this issue. Members were advised that the protocol from 2016 had not yet 
been properly embedded and this was having an impact upon Police resources 
which were already limited. Locality Managers were due to be briefed on this issue 
to ensure that the process was properly communicated and acted upon.

40 Date of next meeting
The date of the next meeting had not yet been confirmed. Members would be 
notified accordingly.

41 AOB
There were no items of other business.

1. Welcome and Introductions  
1. Minutes of the last Meeting  
1. 6 monthly budget update  
1. Update on Ownership of Themes  
1. Delivery Plan Template  
1. Theme Leads Update  
1. Healthy Relationships update  
1. Concern for Welfare Process  

1. Concern for Welfare Process
1. Concern for Welfare Process

Concern for Welfare Process

CONCERN FOR WELFARE PROCESS

(i) Concern for Welfare Process

(i) Concern for Welfare Process



Safer Plymouth Partnership Tuesday 14 November 2017


